
 

 

Decis ion 

of the 

FIFA Disciplinary Committee 

 
 Mr Alejandro Piera [PAR], Deputy Chairman; 

Mr Yasser Almisehal [KSA], member; 
Mr Thomas Hollerer [AUT], member 

 

on 9 May 2019,  

 

 to discuss the case of: 

     Club Associação Black Bulls, Mozambique 

(Decision 190209 TMS)  

––––––––––––––––––– 

regarding: 

Entering into a contract which enables the club to acquire the ability to 
influence another club’s independence in employment and transfer-related 

matters and entering incorrect information in TMS 

(Art.18bis of the RSTP [ed. 2018] as well as art. 4 par. 3 of Annexe 3 of the RSTP 
[ed. 2018])  

 

–––––––––––––––––– 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

I. inferred from the file  
 
Background information: 

 
1. On 1 August 2018 and 24 January 2019, the Club Associação Black Bulls 

(hereinafter “ABB” or “the Club”) and the Portuguese club Amora FC 

(hereinafter “Amora FC”) entered into three different agreements 

(hereinafter “the Agreements”) for the permanent transfer of the players 

Nibrass Mohamed Juma, Abel Jochua Nhantumbo and Johnson Juah to Amora 

FC (hereinafter “the Players”).  

 

2. Through these Agreements, Amora FC acquired from ABB 100% of the Players’ 

federative rights and 50% of the Players’ economic rights. In the cases of 

Nibrass Mohamed Juma and Abel Jochua Nhantumbo, the transfer fee was of 

the amount of EUR 25,000 each. Whereas, in the case of Johnson Juah, the 

transfer was realised free of payment.  

 

3. In this context, the Agreements signed between the two clubs contained the 

following:  

“The first party is obliged, subject to a penalty fee of minimum € 
1,000,000.00 (one million euros) not to assign, either temporarily or 
definitively, directly or indirectly, the economic and/or federative rights of 
the player to any sports club/entity that plays any football championship in 
Mozambique, without the written consent of the second party” 

 
4. Moreover, the Club declared in TMS (in all of the three transfer instructions - 

regarding the transfer of the players: Nibrass Mohamed Juma (TMS ref. no. 
224738 / 225250 ; Abel Jochua Nhantumbo (TMS ref. no. 212859 / 212181) ; 

Johnson Juah (TMS ref. no. 207867 / 207978) ) that it "has not entered into an 
agreement which enables any other party to that agreement or any third party 
to acquire the ability to influence its independence and policies in transfer-
related matters”.    
 

5. In view of all the foregoing, the FIFA’s TMS Global Transfers and Compliance 
department (hereinafter “FIFA TMS”) decided to initiate an investigation in 
order to shed the light on the above facts, in particular with respect to a 
possible breach of art. 18bis par. 1 of the Regulations on the Status and 
Transfer of Players (hereinafter “the Regulations” or “RSTP”).  

 

 

 



 

Procedure:  
 
6. On 25 March 2019, following investigations conducted by the Integrity and 

Compliance Department of FIFA TMS1, disciplinary proceedings were opened 

against the Club Associação Black Bulls with respect to potential violations of 

arts. 18bis and 4 par. 3 of Annexe 3 of the Regulations (2018 edition). 

 

7. The Club was given a deadline until 8 April 2019 to provide the Secretariat to 

the FIFA Disciplinary Committee (hereinafter: the Secretariat) with its position. 

 

8. On 8 April 2019, the Club provided its position which can be summarised as 

follows2:  the Club informed the Secretariat that it was a new club created in 

2018. It says that the transfer agreements were prepared by the Club Amora 

and when they were made aware of the irregularities they modified the 

agreements.   

II. and cons idered 
 

A. Jurisdiction 

 

1. In accordance with art. 53 par. 2 of the FIFA Statutes, the Disciplinary 

Committee (hereinafter also referred to as the Committee) may pronounce the 

sanctions described in the Statutes and the FIFA Disciplinary Code (FDC) on 

member associations, clubs, officials, players, intermediaries and licensed 

match agents. 

 

2. Pursuant to art. 25 par. 3 of the Regulations, disciplinary proceedings for 

violation of the Regulations shall, unless otherwise stipulated by the 

Regulations, be in accordance with the FDC. 

 

3. In continuation, article 9.2 par. 1 of Annexe 3 of the Regulations stipulates that 

the FIFA Disciplinary Committee is responsible for pronouncing sanctions in 

accordance with the FDC. 

 

                                                
1 All documents included in the proceedings conducted by FIFA TMS were duly analysed and considered by the FIFA 
Disciplinary Committee in its discussion and deliberations. 
2 The summary does not purport to include every single contention put forth by the Belgian club. However, the FIFA 
Disciplinary Committee has thoroughly considered in its discussion and deliberations any and all evidence and 
arguments submitted, even if no specific or detailed reference has been made to those arguments in the following 
outline of its position and in the ensuing discussion on the merits. 



 

4. Article 18bis par. 2 of the Regulations stipulates that the Committee may 

impose disciplinary measures on clubs that do not observe the obligations set 

out in this article. 

 

5. Referring to article 76 of the FDC, the Committee recalls that it is authorized 

to sanction any breach of FIFA regulations which does not come under the 

jurisdiction of another body. 

 

6. With the above in mind, the Committee notes that the Club has not challenged 

the jurisdiction of the Committee or the applicability of the FDC at any point 

during the proceedings. 

 

7. As a result of the foregoing considerations, the Committee deems that it is 

competent to evaluate the matter at hand and to pronounce sanctions in case 

of the corresponding violations.  

 

8. Having established its competence, the Committee proceeds to analyze each 

violation separately and the evidence at its disposal, in particular the 

documents uploaded into the TMS, the documents gathered during the 

investigation conducted by the FIFA TMS as well as the correspondence and 

documents provided by the Club within the context of the present disciplinary 

proceedings. 

 

B. Analys is  of the violations of the RSTP  

 

a) Art. 18bis  of the RSTP  

 

9. The Committee firstly points out that article 18bis par. 1 of the RSTP establishes 
a prohibition that is addressed to clubs only (i.e. “No club shall enter into a 
contract which enables the counter club/counter clubs, and vice versa, or any 
third party to acquire the ability to influence in employment and transfer-
related matters its independence, its policies or the performance of its teams”). 
Consequently, clubs are responsible to ensure that no entity whatsoever 
acquires the possibility of influencing them in the aspects foreseen by said 
article. 
 

10. In other words, this prohibition consists of avoiding the conclusion of contracts 
that grant anyone the possibility of influencing in employment and transfer-
related matters a club’s independence, its policies or the performance of its 
teams and the clubs’ abilities to determine by their own the conditions and 
policies concerning purely sporting issues such as the composition and 
performance of their teams. 



 

 

11. Moreover, such prohibition affects “the counter club/counter clubs, and vice 
versa, or any third party”. Therefore, the clubs are not allowed to enter into 
that type of agreements at all, since the scope foreseen in article 18bis par. 1 
of the RSTP applies to any person or entity.  
 

12. The Committee therefore concludes that no one – other than the relevant club 
- may be entitled to determine by itself, the conditions and policies concerning 
purely sporting issues of a club such as the composition and performance of its 
teams. 
 

13. Finally, any club that does not observe the obligations set out in article 18bis 
of the RSTP may be subject to disciplinary proceedings as established in par. 2 
of said provision. 

 

14. In what concerns the potential breach itself, the Committee takes note, and it 
is undisputed that the Club signed three different transfer agreements with 
the Club Amora FC in order to release the Players Nibrass Mohamed Juma, Abel 
Jochua Nhantumbo and Johnson Juah. 

 

15. The Committee then analyses the specific clause in scrutiny which reads as 
follows:  

 
“The first party is obliged, subject to a penalty fee of minimum € 
1,000,000.00 (one million euros) not to assign, either temporarily or 
definitively, directly or indirectly, the economic and/or federative rights of 
the player to any sports club/entity that plays any football championship in 
Mozambique, without the written consent of the second party” 

 
16. For the sake of clarity, the Committee recalls that according to these 

Agreements, the Club ABB is referred as “the second party”, whereas the club 
Amora FC is referred as “the first party”.   

 
17. The Committee firstly takes note that this same clause with this same wording 

is present in each of the three Agreements signed between the two clubs.  
 

18. In the Committee’s unanimous opinion the fact that the club Amora is not 
entirely free to transfer the Players’ rights to the club of its choice without 
paying the astronomical amount of EUR 1,000,000 (and obtaining the Club’s 
prior written consent) represents a blatant breach of art. 18bis of the 
Regulations.  The Committee deems that a club enjoying a total freedom can 
choose independently the club with which it wants to realise the transfer 
without having to support financial consequences.   

 



 

19.  This Committee considers that this clause grants to ABB a major advantage 
over the club Amora but more importantly, reduces drastically its freedom. Not 
only ABB requires its own prior written consent in order to allow the club 
Amora FC to transfer the Players in a club of Mozambique, but if it was not 
enough, requires the payment of the amount of EUR 1,000,000 in order to 
proceed to such transfers.  

 

20.  The Committee considers that this clause shows ABB’s interference with the 
club Amora FC’s ability to decide independently on the potential appropriate 
clubs to transfer the Players. The club Amora FC is far from enjoying a full 
independence in what concerns “transfer-related matters”. Indeed, the 
Committee highlights that in the hypothesis of a transfer offer of EUR 500,000 
(twenty times the amount paid for two of the players) sent from a Mozambican 
Club (other than ABB) to the Club Amora FC, the latter will very likely have to 
renounce to such an offer due to the fact that it will have to pay the amount 
of EUR 1,000,000. 

 

21. In view of the above, the Committee is convinced that the aforementioned 
clause enables ABB to acquire the ability to influence the club Amora’s 
independence in employment and transfer-related matters, and as a 
consequence, by concluding the relevant transfer Agreements containing this 
clause, the Club must be held liable for the violation of article 18bis par. 1 of 
the Regulations.    

 
22.  The Committee is also eager to emphasise that this clause has been included 

in no less than three different agreements signed between August 2018 and 
January 2019.  

 

23. Finally, the Committee also takes note that the Club ABB does not deny the 
breach of art. 18bis of the Regulations, but accuses the club Amora FC of 
having drafted the Agreements. As a matter of fact, the Club was well aware 
of the breach of the Regulations since a new version of the Agreements was 
uploaded in TMS, without the litigious clause mentioned in it.  

 

24. Additionally, the Committee wishes to underline that the mere fact of the 
presence of such clauses in the Agreements does represent an infraction per 
se. In other words, the Committee considers the mere fact of contractually 
agreeing upon the insertion of such clauses already constitutes an 
infringement of the FIFA Regulations and therefore should be sanctioned as 
such, independently of a potential new version of the Agreements (even 
though it was later uploaded in TMS), later created.  

 

b) Art. 4 par. 3 of Annexe 3 of the RSTP 
 



 

25. Furthermore, the Committee would like to refer to article 4 par. 3 of Annexe 

3 of the Regulations, in accordance with which “[c]lubs must provide the 

following compulsory data when creating instructions, as applicable: (…) 

[d]eclaration on third-party payments and influence”. 

 

26. The Committee observes that the Club entered into the relevant transfer 

instructions in TMS in order to release the Players to Amora FC and indicated 

that it "has not entered into an agreement which enables any other party to 

that agreement or any third party to acquire the ability to influence its 

independence and policies in transfer-related matters”. 

 

27. The Committee wishes to underline that even though the Club uploaded the 

relevant agreements in TMS, it is a mandatory obligation to declare the third 

party influence.  

 

28. Once again, the Committee would like to underline that this failure of 

declaring the third party influence occurred not once, but three times, in each 

of the abovementioned transfer instructions.   

 

29. Therefore, by falsely declaring (several times) in TMS that there was no third-

party influence, the Club failed to disclose full and correct information in TMS 

and is therefore to be declared in breach of art. 4 par. 3 of the Annexe 3 of the 

Regulations.  

30. In view of the foregoing, the Committee holds, as an overall conclusion, that 
the Club, by its conduct as described above, violated the following dispositions 
of the Regulations on the Status and Transfer of Players:  
 

- Art. 18bis, for entering into three contracts that enables a 
third-party, in casu Amora FC, to influence the club; 

- Art. 4 par. 3 of the Annexe 3; for failing to enter correct 
information in TMS. 

 
 

C. Determination of the sanctions  

 
31. The violations of the Regulations by the Club having been established, the 

Committee subsequently went on to consider the sanction to be imposed. 
 

32. To that end, the Committee recalled that, in accordance with arts. 10 and 12 
of the FDC, legal persons, such as the Club, are punishable by the following 
sanctions: warning, reprimand, fine or return of awards, transfer ban, playing 



 

a match without spectators and/or on neutral territory, ban on playing in a 
particular stadium, annulment of the result of a match, expulsion, forfeit, 
deduction of points and relegation to a lower division. 

 

33. As established above, the club Associação Black Bulls is guilty of having 
violated several provisions of the RSTP. As a result, there are concurrent 
infringements within the meaning of article 41 pars. 1 and 2 of the FDC. In 
accordance with the principles contained in the previous provisions, in such 
cases the sanction applicable to the most serious infringement should apply, 
which may be increased depending upon the specific circumstances as a result 
of the remaining concurrent infringements.  

 

34. As a result, the following considerations refer to the sanction that may be 
imposed for the most serious infringement committed by the club Associação 
Black Bulls, namely the infringement related to the ban imposed by article 
18bis of the RSTP. On the basis of the sanction that is to be imposed for this 
infringement, it will be decided below whether the sanction must be increased 
on the basis of the infringement of article 4 par. 3 of Annexe 3 of the RSTP, 
and depending on the case, how this should be done. All relevant factors of 
the case will be taken into account along with the degree of the offender’s 
guilt (article 39 par. 4 of the FDC). In this regard, the Committee considered 
that a fine is ultimately the most appropriate sanction. 

 
35. With regard to the fine, according to the provisions of article 10 of the FDC 

juncto article 15 of the FDC, the Committee notes that it may not be lower 

than CHF 300 and greater than CHF 1,000,000 (cf. article 15 par. 2 of the 

FDC).Additionally, the Committee recalls that the several breaches of the 

Regulations have occurred three times. Therefore, the fine to be imposed 

could be multiplied by the number of time the violation occurred.  

 

36. However, the Committee takes into account the very recent history of the Club 

and the low level in which it is evolving. The Committee also points out the 

efforts undertaken by the Club in what concerns the new versions of each 

agreement uploaded in TMS even before the disciplinary proceedings were 

initiated. In this context, the Committee decide not to multiply the sanctions 

and to keep them as for a unique infraction. Taking into account the above 

relevant principles and conclusions as well as the amount imposed in the past 

for violations similar to the present case, the Committee considers a fine of 

CHF 25,000 to be adequate on account of the violation of article 18bis of the 

RSTP.  

 

37. In accordance with the principles of article 41 of the FDC, in cases of repeated 

and concurrent breaches, the sanction will be based on the most serious 



 

offence committed and, depending on the specific circumstances, may be 

increased where appropriate.  

 

38. In the present matter, the most serious offence committed is the violation of 

article 18bis of the RSTP. With regard to the other infringement committed, 

based on the considerations set out above, the Committee decides to 

supplement the fine of CHF 25,000 by a warning for the violation of art. 4 par.3 

of Annexe 3 of the RSTP.  

 
 

III. therefore decided 

 
 

1. The Club Associação Black Bulls is ordered to pay a fine to the amount of CHF 
25,000.  
 

2. In application of art. 10 a) and art. 13 of the FIFA Disciplinary Code, the Club 
Associação Black Bulls is warned on its future conduct. 

 
3. The above fine is to be paid within thirty (30) days of notification of the 

present decision. 
 

 
 
FÉDÉRATION INTERNATIONALE  
DE FOOTBALL ASSOCIATION 
 
 

 
 
Alejandro Piera 
Deputy Chairman of the FIFA Disciplinary Committee 

 

 
********* 

 
 
 



 

 

Note relating to the payment of the fine 

 
Payment can be made either in Swiss francs (CHF) to account no. 0230-325519.70J, 

UBS AG, Bahnhofstrasse 45, 8098 Zurich, SWIFT: UBSWCHZH80A, IBAN: CH85 0023 

0230 3255 1970 J or in US dollars (USD) to account no. 0230-325519.71U, UBS AG, 

Bahnhofstrasse 45, 8098 Zurich, SWIFT: UBSWCHZH80A, IBAN: CH95 0023 0230 

3255 1971 U, with reference to case number above mentioned. 

 

Note relating to the legal action: 
 

This decision can be contested before the FIFA Appeal Committee (art. 118 of the 

FDC). Art. 121 FDC describes the grounds for appeal. Any party intending to 

appeal must announce its intention to do so in writing within three (3) days of 

notification of the decision. Reasons for the appeal must then be given in writing 

within a further time limit of seven (7) days, commencing upon expiry of the first 

time limit of three (3) days (art. 120 of the FDC). The appeal fee of CHF 3,000 shall 

be transferred to the aforementioned bank account before the expiry of the time 

limit of seven days for submitting the reasons for appeal (art. 123 par. 1 of the 

FDC).  

 
 


